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7:00 a.m.: Squad cars of Virginia state police and the 
FBI are posted outside the entrance to the fann where Lyndon 
H. LaRouche, Jr. and Helga Zepp-LaRouche are safehoused. 

7:05 a.m.: Notified of the raid, paralegal personnel con­
tact an attorney for Campaigner Publications, who notifies 
the FBI his clients will cooperate. The V.S. Attorney's office 
refuses to give any information. 

7:05 a.m.: Boston office of Caucus Distributors, Inc. is 
sealed and searched by the FBI. 

7:00-7:30 a.m.: Raiders break open the doors to a man­
agement company and to a computer services company known 
to be employed by publications and political and cultural 
organizations associated with Lyndon LaRouche, and com­
mence a search. 

7:15 a.m.: Raiders enter a second office building and 
break into offices used by political organizers associated with 
LaRouche, as well as offices housing Campaigner's legal 
staff, its press staff, its security staff, and its travel staff. 

8:00 a.m.: Automobile which passes the home of La­
Rouche security aides Jeffrey and Michele Steinberg is stopped 
by the FBI. The auto's two occupants are instructed, with 
Uzi submachine guns trained upon them, to get out of the 
car, and are questioned. The FBI agents are parked in the 
Steinbergs' driveway. 

8:30 a.m.: Campaigner Publications paralegal repre­
sentative, at attorney's request, asks officer in charge of raid 
to see search warrant. V.S. Secret Service agent Jim Lucey 
holds warrant up but refuses to allow paralegal to inspect it 
or read it. 

10:00 a.m.: Jeffrey and Michele Steinberg are arrested 
at their home near Leesburg. 

10:15 a.m.: FBI agents seeking to arrest Paul Goldstein, 
a security aide to LaRouche, at his residence in Leesburg, 
upon being told by Mrs. Goldstein that he is not present, push 
open the door, bruising Mrs. Goldstein's face. The house is 
searched without a warrant. 

10:30 a.m.: Political organizer Michael Billington is ar­
rested at his home near Leesburg. 

By mid-morning, the small town of Leesburg appears to 
be under occupation. Every other automobile passing through 
the downtown area is driven by police or federal agents. All 
license plates are checked by state Division of Motor Vehi­
cles computer, leading in one case to the temporary arrest of 
one private citizen on an old stolen-car complaint which he 
himself had once filed. 

11:00 a.m.: Request by attorney to have attorneys pres­
ent as observers is denied. This is in violation of Rule 4 1  (d) 
of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, which states in 
relevant part: 

The officer taking property under the warrant shall 
give to the person from whom or from whose premises 
the property was taken a copy of the warrant and a 
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receipt for the property taken or shall leave the copy 
and receipt at the place fram which the property was 
taken. The return shall be; made promptly and shall 
be accompanied by a written inventory of any property 
taken. The inventory shall be made in the presence of 

. the applicant for the warrant and the person from 
whose possession or premi$es the property was taken, 
if they are present .... 
12:28 p.m.: Indictments are issued by the federal grand 

jury in Boston, Massachusetts, against: The LaRouche Cam­
paign; Independent Democrats for LaRouche; Michael Gel­
ber; Richard Sanders; Charles Park; Michael Billington; Paul 
Goldstein; Jeffrey Steinberg; Michele Steinberg; Roy Frank­
hauser; Elliot Greenspan; Campaigner Publications, Inc.; 
Caucus Distributors, Inc.; National Caufus of Labor Com­
mittees. 

1:00 p.m.: Campaigner Publications' attorneys seek a 
hearing immediately in p.m.: Campaigner Publications' at­
torneys seek a hearing immediately in federal court in Vir­
ginia, and also in Loudoun County Circuit Court, to get 
observers' rights, filing in the courts a Motion for Protective 
Order, asking the courts to allow observers to be present. 
Both courts refuse to hear a motion that day. 

1:30 p.m.: Richard Black, of the Caucus Distributors, 
Inc. Boston office, upon hearing of his indictment, offers 
through his attorney to turn hi,mself in to federal authorities. 

Steinbergs are denied 
bail, as FBI agent lies 

Jeffrey and Michele Steinberg, security aides to La­
Rouche, were ordered to remain in pre-trial detention on 
Oct. 9 by federal magis�te W. Harris Grimsley. Grim­
sley based his order solely on testimony presented by FBI 
agent Richard Egan of Boston, which was described by 
observers as rife with perjury . 

V. S. Attorney Henry Hudson called the Steinbergs 
"the masterminds of the entire LaRouche scheme to thwart 
the grand jury ," referring to a federal grand jury investi­
gation in Boston. Egan based his testimony on information 
allegedly received from the following individuals: 

• Forrest Lee Fick, a claimed CIA agent and former 
Ku Klux Klan member, who was fired as a security guard 
for a private company protecting LaRouche; 

• Roy Frankhauser, another claimed CIA agent, a 
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The offer is refused by Assistant U.S. Attorney for the 
District of Massachusetts Daniel Small, who says, "We are 
already hunting him." 

1:40 p.m.: Raiders burst into offices of Caucus Dis­
tributors, Inc. in Boston, and brandish a submachine gun 
in the face of Mrs. Black, demanding to know her husband's 
whereabouts. Occupants of the office are then removed, and 
the office is sealed and searched. 

2:00 p.m.: An attorney for Campaigner Publications, 
speaking to the FBI agent in charge of the search at one of 
the office buildings, notifies the agent that one of the offices 
being searched in that building contains numerous com­
munications between attorneys and clients, and work product 
prepared at the request of attorneys, which are privileged 
communications. The agent snidely replies, "Well, you can 
be assured we won't take any of them." The attorney tells 
him that he should take the warning seriously, that an error 
in this regard may invalidate the entire search. The FBI 
agent then asks for a description of what such materials 
would look like, since the searchers will not know what 
they are . The attorney points out that that is the searchers' 
problem, since they will not allow legal observers on the 
premises. 

9:00 p.m.: Raiders begin to carry cartons and packing 
material into the office buildings, and begin to load cartons 
onto waiting trucks. 

convicted felon on explosives charges, now facing federal 
indictments on obstruction of justice and weapons charges; 

• Mordecai Levi, a leading suspect in two terrorist 
murders. 

• Charles Tate, a disgruntled ex-member of La­
Rouche's security staff. 

Egan perjured himself on a number of counts, accord­
ing to courtroom observers. These included: 

1) Egan testified that no documents had been produced 
by six LaRouche-associated organizations which were un­
der grand jury subpoena. In fact, hundreds of thousands 
of documents were provided, as court records will show. 

2) Egan testified that Elliot Greenspan had provided 
no "index cards" on political supporters and contributors 
to the grand jury; later in the hearing, he said Greenspan 
had brought" 1 0 or 15" cards. In fact, Greenspan produced 
between 4,000 and 5,000 such cards. 

3) Egan testified that the First Circuit Court of Appeals 
had affirmed the rulings of Judge A. David Mazzone "in 
all respects," whereas in fact the Appeals Court had over­
ruled Mazzone on one of the three issues in the appeal it 
heard in April of this year. 

Attorney William Moffit, representing the Steinbergs, 
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10:00 p.m.: Attorneys for Campaigner Publications point 
out to FBI agents in charge that the federal search warrant 
expired at 10 p.m., and the federal agents should be leaving. 

10:15 p.m.: Federal agents tell Campaigner's attorney 
that U . S. Attorney for the Eastern District of Virginia Henry 
Hudson disagrees with his interpretation, and that the search 
can continue after 10 p.m. When the searchers vacate the 
next day, they leave posted a "Supplemental Search War­
rant" purportedly signed at 9:55 p.m. by federal magistrate 
W. Harris Grimsley, extending the search to Oct. 16, 1986, 
and removing the daytime-only restrictions of the original 
warrant. 

Searchers continue throughout the night and early morn­
ing hours, ransacking offices, loading boxes into trucks, and 
madly xeroxing documents apparently not permitted by the 
terms of the warrant. 

Day 2: Tuesday, Oct. 7, 1986 
8:05 8.m.: U.S. Attorney Hudson personally notifies 

Campaigner Publications' attorneys that observers would be 
permitted, and files a response to their Motion stating that 

"the issues raised in the defendant's Motion for Protective 
Order are now moot." 

10:00-11 8.m.: As Campaigner Publications' attorneys 
enter the two office buildings, raiders conclude the search, 
and give them a purported inventory of the items taken. 

noted that the two initiators of the alleged obstruction 
scheme, Fick and Frankhauser, were out walking the 
streets, while the Steinbergs, who carried out no acts of 
obstruction, were being held in jail at the government's 
insistence. "You have to examine the sources of the gov­
ernment's information," said Moffit, noting that Fick and 
Frankhauser are admitted liars and both have arrest rec­
ords, and that Levi was apparently involved in two mur­
ders for the Jewish Defense League. 

In making his ruling, Magistrate Grimsley said that 
"the evidence points out that Michele Steinberg and Jef­
frey Steinberg had engaged in a pattern of advice and 
instructions to obstruct the grand jury." Despite the fact 
that Grimsley ruled that there was no risk of flight to avoid 
prosecution by the Steinbergs, he ordered them detained 
without bond and transferred to Massachusetts. 

Questioned by reporters during a recess, LaRouche 
campaign official Edward Spannaus said that he felt like 
he was "in Soviet Russia." "Sitting in that courtroom, I 
felt like I was in the Stalin show trials of the 1930s. A 
federal law enforcement agent, who has taken an oath of 
office to uphold the Constitution, visibly and provably 
perjured himself," charged Spannaus. 
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